

HELPS ROAD, PONY TRAIL AND THE 2021 ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. FR-3264

BID DATE: July 2, 2021				Time 11:00 a.m.				4 Clean-Up Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		Frank A. Macchione Construction, Inc. 141 Central Avenue Rochelle Park, NJ 07662		J.A. Alexander Inc. 130-158 John F. Kennedy Drive N. Bloomfield, NJ 07003		D.S. Meyer Enterprises, L.L.C 2 North Street, Suite 2A Waldwick, NJ 07463		D.L.S. Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		D&L Paving Contractors, Inc 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID																		
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25
2	Drum	UNIT	50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$75.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	250	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$250.00
5	Allowance for Police Traffic Director	Allowance	1	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
6	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
8	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	51,590	\$3.60	\$185,724.00	\$3.44	\$177,469.60	\$4.95	\$255,370.50	\$2.95	\$152,190.50	\$3.50	\$180,565.00	\$4.04	\$208,423.60	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	590	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$0.01	\$5.90	\$0.01	\$5.90	\$5.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00
10	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface	TON	7,180	\$73.00	\$524,140.00	\$73.73	\$529,381.40	\$64.50	\$463,110.00	\$80.00	\$574,400.00	\$78.00	\$560,040.00	\$72.59	\$521,196.20				
11	Tack Coat	Gal.	7,240	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$1.00	\$7,240.00	\$1.00	\$7,240.00	\$0.50	\$3,620.00				
12	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	17	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$5.00	\$85.00	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$0.01	\$0.17
13	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00				
14	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	29	\$275.00	\$7,975.00	\$250.00	\$7,250.00	\$225.00	\$6,525.00	\$285.00	\$8,265.00	\$285.00	\$8,265.00	\$275.00	\$7,975.00				
15	Curb Piece	UNIT	64	\$239.00	\$15,296.00	\$250.00	\$16,000.00	\$275.00	\$17,600.00	\$275.00	\$17,600.00	\$285.00	\$18,240.00	\$265.00	\$16,960.00				
16	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	SY	20	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00				
17	Reset Pavers	SY	10	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00				
18	9" x 14" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	300	\$28.00	\$8,400.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$32.00	\$9,600.00				
19	9" x 16" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	630	\$28.00	\$17,640.00	\$30.00	\$18,900.00	\$41.00	\$25,830.00	\$30.00	\$18,900.00	\$30.00	\$18,900.00	\$32.00	\$20,160.00				
20	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	235	\$28.00	\$6,580.00	\$30.00	\$7,050.00	\$42.00	\$9,870.00	\$32.00	\$7,520.00	\$30.00	\$7,050.00	\$33.00	\$7,755.00				
21	Belgian Block Curb	LF	20	\$31.00	\$620.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$32.00	\$640.00				
22	Beam Guide Rail	LF	775	\$27.00	\$20,925.00	\$45.00	\$34,875.00	\$27.00	\$20,925.00	\$36.00	\$27,900.00	\$39.00	\$30,225.00	\$38.50	\$29,837.50				
23	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal	UNIT	4	\$3,750.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,350.00	\$17,400.00	\$3,750.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$15,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00				
24	Beam Guide Rail Terminal	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00				
25	Beam Guide Rail Blockout	UNIT	4	\$12.00	\$48.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$12.00	\$48.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$33.00	\$132.00	\$50.00	\$200.00				
26	Removal of Beam Guide Rail	LF	955	\$2.00	\$1,910.00	\$7.00	\$6,685.00	\$2.00	\$1,910.00	\$2.50	\$2,387.50	\$2.00	\$1,910.00	\$3.00	\$2,865.00				
27	Beam Guide Rail Post	UNIT	4	\$65.00	\$260.00	\$225.00	\$900.00	\$65.00	\$260.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$155.00	\$620.00	\$200.00	\$800.00				
28	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	LF	3,000	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$0.97	\$2,910.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.25	\$3,750.00				
29	Traffic Markings Symbols	SF	100	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00				
30	Regulatory and Warning Sign	SF	50.00	\$36.00	\$1,800.00	\$36.00	\$1,800.00	\$36.00	\$1,800.00	\$38.00	\$1,900.00	\$38.00	\$1,900.00	\$42.00	\$2,100.00				
31	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	6	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$0.95	\$5.70	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$25.00	\$150.00				
32	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	34.0	\$1.00	\$34.00	\$1.00	\$34.00	\$0.01	\$0.34	\$0.01	\$0.34	\$1.00	\$34.00	\$25.00	\$850.00				
33	Relocate Fire Hydrant	UNIT	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00				
34	Reset Fire Hydrant	UNIT	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00				
35	Borrow Topsoil	CY	111	\$1.00	\$111.00	\$20.00	\$2,220.00	\$0.01	\$1.11	\$0.01	\$1.11	\$1.00	\$111.00	\$25.00	\$2,775.00				
36	Topsoil Spreading, 5" Thick	SY	785	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$2.00	\$1,570.00	\$3.00	\$2,355.00	\$3.00	\$2,355.00	\$3.00	\$2,355.00	\$5.00	\$3,925.00				
37	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	785	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$2.00	\$1,570.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$3.00	\$2,355.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$0.01	\$7.85				
38	Straw Mulching	SY	785	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$3.00	\$2,355.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$0.01	\$7.85				
39	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	925	\$0.01	\$9.25	\$1.00	\$925.00	\$0.01	\$9.25	\$0.01	\$9.25	\$0.01	\$9.25	\$0.01	\$9.25				
40	Excavation, Test Pit	CY	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20				
41	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	SY	20	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00				
42	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$270.00	\$185.00	\$166.50	\$260.00	\$234.00				
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$908,971.02		\$929,844.47		\$942,822.57		\$962,439.71		\$963,702.92		\$976,535.62				
	denotes discrepancy in amount																		

PHELPS ROAD, PONY TRAIL AND THE 2021 ROAD PROGRAM
 BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
 BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
 OUR FILE NO. FR-3264

BID DATE: July 2, 2021				Time 11:00 a.m.		4 Clean-Up Inc. P.O Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		Frank A. Macchione Construction, Inc. 141 Central Avenue Rochelle Park, NJ 07662		J.A. Alexander Inc. 130-158 John F. Kennedy Drive N Bloomfield, NJ 07003		D.S. Meyer Enterprises, L.L.C. 2 North Street, Suite 2A Waldwick, NJ 07463		D.L.S Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID 'A'																
5A	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6A	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
7A	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
8A	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	15,485	\$3.60	\$55,746.00	\$3.44	\$53,268.40	\$4.25	\$65,811.25	\$2.95	\$45,680.75	\$3.50	\$54,197.50	\$4.04	\$62,559.40		
9A	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	200	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00		
10A	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	2,115	\$73.00	\$154,395.00	\$73.73	\$155,938.95	\$64.50	\$136,417.50	\$78.00	\$164,970.00	\$78.00	\$164,970.00	\$72.59	\$153,527.85		
11A	Tack Coat	Gal.	2,115	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$1.00	\$2,115.00	\$0.50	\$1,057.50		
12A	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02		
13A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00		
14A	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	13	\$275.00	\$3,575.00	\$250.00	\$3,250.00	\$225.00	\$2,925.00	\$285.00	\$3,705.00	\$285.00	\$3,705.00	\$275.00	\$3,575.00		
15A	Curb Piece	UNIT	22	\$239.00	\$5,258.00	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$275.00	\$6,050.00	\$275.00	\$6,050.00	\$285.00	\$6,270.00	\$275.00	\$6,050.00		
31A	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00		
32A	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	9	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$25.00	\$225.00		
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'A'				\$228,607.15		\$227,392.50		\$221,127.02		\$228,829.03		\$240,967.52		\$237,419.77		
	ALTERNATE BID 'B'																
5B	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allowance	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6B	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
7B	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
8B	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	7120	\$3.60	\$25,632.00	\$3.44	\$24,492.80	\$5.50	\$39,160.00	\$3.25	\$23,140.00	\$3.50	\$24,920.00	\$4.04	\$28,764.80		
9B	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$1.00	\$75.00		
10B	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	975	\$73.00	\$71,175.00	\$73.73	\$71,886.75	\$64.50	\$62,887.50	\$77.00	\$75,075.00	\$78.00	\$76,050.00	\$72.59	\$70,775.25		
11B	Tack Coat	Gal.	975	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$1.00	\$975.00	\$0.50	\$487.50		
15B	Curb Piece	UNIT	3	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$285.00	\$855.00	\$275.00	\$825.00		
20B	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	60	\$28.00	\$1,680.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$33.00	\$1,980.00	\$33.00	\$1,980.00		
28B	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	LF	380	\$0.95	\$361.00	\$0.95	\$361.00	\$0.95	\$361.00	\$0.97	\$368.60	\$1.00	\$380.00	\$1.25	\$475.00		
32B	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00		
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'B'				\$106,358.75		\$105,902.05		\$112,244.01		\$107,819.11		\$111,836.00		\$110,007.55		
	TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE 'A' ONLY				\$1,137,578.17		\$1,157,236.97		\$1,163,949.59		\$1,191,268.74		\$1,204,670.44		\$1,213,955.39		
	TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATES 'A' AND 'B'				\$1,243,936.92		\$1,263,139.02		\$1,276,193.60		\$1,299,087.85		\$1,316,506.44		\$1,323,962.94		

PHELPS ROAD, PONY TRAIL AND THE 2021 ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. FR-3264

BID DATE: July 2, 2021				Time 11:00 a.m.				AJM Contractors, Inc 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011		Mike Fitzpatrick Contractors 16 Cozy Lake Road, Suite 1 Oak Ridge, NJ 07438		Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction Co 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057		Your Way Construction, Inc. 404 Cort Street Irvington, NJ 07111		Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street Garfield, NJ 07026			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID																			
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	25	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
2	Drum	UNIT	50	\$8.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	75	\$8.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
4	Construction Signs	SF	250	\$8.00	\$2,000.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
5	Allowance for Police Traffic Director	Allowance	1	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00		
6	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00		
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00		
8	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	51,590	\$3.25	\$167,667.50	\$3.90	\$201,201.00	\$4.08	\$210,487.20	\$4.75	\$245,052.50	\$5.00	\$257,950.00	\$5.00	\$257,950.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	590	\$16.00	\$9,440.00	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$1.00	\$590.00	\$45.50	\$26,845.00	\$50.00	\$29,500.00	\$50.00	\$29,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
10	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface	TON	7,180	\$78.00	\$560,040.00	\$81.00	\$581,580.00	\$85.98	\$617,336.40	\$90.50	\$649,790.00	\$88.00	\$631,840.00	\$88.00	\$631,840.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
11	Tack Coat	Gal.	7,240	\$1.00	\$7,240.00	\$1.00	\$7,240.00	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$0.01	\$72.40	\$6.00	\$43,440.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
12	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	17	\$1.00	\$17.00	\$325.00	\$5,525.00	\$0.01	\$0.17	\$375.00	\$6,375.00	\$250.00	\$4,250.00	\$250.00	\$4,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
13	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
14	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	29	\$370.00	\$10,730.00	\$340.00	\$9,860.00	\$450.00	\$13,050.00	\$260.00	\$7,540.00	\$300.00	\$8,700.00	\$300.00	\$8,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
15	Curb Piece	UNIT	64	\$325.00	\$20,800.00	\$420.00	\$26,880.00	\$450.00	\$28,800.00	\$270.00	\$17,280.00	\$300.00	\$19,200.00	\$300.00	\$19,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
16	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	SY	20	\$38.00	\$760.00	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$54.85	\$1,097.00	\$48.40	\$968.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
17	Reset Pavers	SY	10	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$54.85	\$548.50	\$48.60	\$486.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
18	9" x 14" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	300	\$34.00	\$10,200.00	\$32.00	\$9,600.00	\$39.75	\$11,925.00	\$31.00	\$9,300.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
19	9" x 16" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	630	\$34.25	\$21,577.50	\$35.00	\$22,050.00	\$39.75	\$25,042.50	\$31.00	\$19,530.00	\$36.00	\$22,680.00	\$36.00	\$22,680.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
20	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	235	\$34.50	\$8,107.50	\$32.00	\$7,520.00	\$39.75	\$9,341.25	\$31.80	\$7,473.00	\$38.00	\$8,930.00	\$38.00	\$8,930.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
21	Belgian Block Curb	LF	20	\$32.00	\$640.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$51.50	\$1,030.00	\$35.60	\$712.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
22	Beam Guide Rail	LF	775	\$28.00	\$21,700.00	\$28.00	\$21,700.00	\$29.60	\$22,940.00	\$38.50	\$29,837.50	\$55.00	\$42,625.00	\$55.00	\$42,625.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
23	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal	UNIT	4	\$3,900.00	\$15,600.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$4,190.00	\$16,760.00	\$4,125.00	\$16,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
24	Beam Guide Rail Terminal	UNIT	1	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,675.00	\$1,675.00	\$3,025.00	\$3,025.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
25	Beam Guide Rail Blockout	UNIT	4	\$20.00	\$80.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$15.00	\$60.00	\$33.00	\$132.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
26	Removal of Beam Guide Rail	LF	955	\$3.00	\$2,865.00	\$2.00	\$1,910.00	\$2.25	\$2,148.75	\$2.20	\$2,101.00	\$1.00	\$955.00	\$1.00	\$955.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
27	Beam Guide Rail Post	UNIT	4	\$85.00	\$340.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$73.00	\$292.00	\$165.00	\$660.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
28	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	LF	3,000	\$1.05	\$3,150.00	\$0.80	\$2,400.00	\$1.68	\$5,040.00	\$1.05	\$3,150.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
29	Traffic Markings Symbols	SF	100	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$7.82	\$782.00	\$29.70	\$2,970.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
30	Regulatory and Warning Sign	SF	50.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$67.00	\$3,350.00	\$39.60	\$1,980.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
31	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	6	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
32	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	34.0	\$25.00	\$850.00	\$1.00	\$34.00	\$1.00	\$34.00	\$0.01	\$0.34	\$25.00	\$850.00	\$25.00	\$850.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
33	Relocate Fire Hydrant	UNIT	1	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,640.00	\$8,640.00	\$7,770.00	\$7,770.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
34	Reset Fire Hydrant	UNIT	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,770.00	\$7,770.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
35	Borrow Topsoil	CY	111	\$35.00	\$3,885.00	\$38.00	\$4,218.00	\$1.00	\$111.00	\$29.70	\$3,296.70	\$40.00	\$4,440.00	\$40.00	\$4,440.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
36	Topsoil Spreading, 5" Thick	SY	785	\$7.00	\$5,495.00	\$4.00	\$3,140.00	\$4.40	\$3,454.00	\$5.40	\$4,239.00	\$5.00	\$3,925.00	\$5.00	\$3,925.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
37	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	785	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$0.50	\$392.50	\$0.10	\$78.50	\$2.70	\$2,119.50	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
38	Straw Mulching	SY	785	\$0.50	\$392.50	\$0.50	\$392.50	\$0.10	\$78.50	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$1.00	\$785.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
39	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	925	\$0.50	\$462.50	\$5.00	\$4,625.00	\$0.01	\$9.25	\$1.00	\$925.00	\$5.00	\$4,625.00	\$5.00	\$4,625.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
40	Excavation, Test Pit	CY	20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$40.50	\$810.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
41	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	SY	20	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$74.00	\$1,480.00	\$112.00	\$2,240.00	\$79.30	\$1,586.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
42	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	1	\$190.00	\$171.00	\$300.00	\$270.00	\$200.00	\$180.00	\$116.10	\$104.49	\$250.00	\$225.00	\$250.00	\$225.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
TOTAL BASE BID					\$974,065.50		\$1,025,709.00		\$1,070,017.62		\$1,164,536.99		\$1,229,680.00		\$1,229,680.00		\$77,900.00		
*denotes discrepancy in amount																			

PHELPS ROAD, PONY TRAIL AND THE 2021 ROAD PROGRAM
 BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
 BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
 OUR FILE NO. FR-3264

BID DATE: July 2, 2021				Time 11:00 a.m.				AJM Contractors, Inc. 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011		Mike Fitzpatrick Contractors 16 Cozy Lake Road, Suite 1 Oak Ridge, NJ 07438		Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction Co. 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057		Your Way Construction, Inc. 404 Cort Street Irvington, NJ 07111		Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street Garfield, NJ 07026			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
ALTERNATE BID 'A'																			
5A	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6A	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
7A	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
8A	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	15,485	\$3.30	\$51,100.50	\$5.50	\$85,167.50	\$3.92	\$60,701.20	\$4.75	\$73,553.750	\$5.00	\$77,425.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9A	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	200	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$45.50	\$9,100.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10A	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	2,115	\$78.00	\$164,970.00	\$81.00	\$171,315.00	\$79.25	\$167,613.75	\$85.00	\$179,775.00	\$88.00	\$186,120.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11A	Tack Coat	Gal.	2,115	\$1.00	\$2,115.00	\$1.00	\$2,115.00	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$0.01	\$21.15	\$6.00	\$12,690.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12A	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$325.00	\$650.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14A	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	13	\$325.00	\$4,225.00	\$400.00	\$5,200.00	\$450.00	\$5,850.00	\$260.00	\$3,380.00	\$300.00	\$3,900.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15A	Curb Piece	UNIT	22	\$325.00	\$7,150.00	\$420.00	\$9,240.00	\$450.00	\$9,900.00	\$270.00	\$5,940.00	\$300.00	\$6,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31A	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32A	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	9	\$30.00	\$270.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$25.00	\$225.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'A'					\$242,862.50		\$283,797.50		\$252,967.12		\$262,320.00		\$308,385.00						\$8,400.00
ALTERNATE BID 'B'																			
5B	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allowance	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6B	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
7B	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
8B	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	7120	\$3.30	\$23,496.00	\$5.50	\$39,160.00	\$3.92	\$27,910.40	\$4.70	\$33,464.00	\$5.00	\$35,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9B	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	SY	75	\$18.00	\$1,350.00	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$45.50	\$3,412.50	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10B	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	975	\$78.00	\$76,050.00	\$81.00	\$78,975.00	\$80.45	\$78,438.75	\$93.30	\$90,967.50	\$88.00	\$85,800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11B	Tack Coat	Gal.	975	\$1.00	\$975.00	\$1.00	\$975.00	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$0.01	\$9.75	\$6.00	\$5,850.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15B	Curb Piece	UNIT	3	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$420.00	\$1,260.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20B	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	LF	60	\$34.00	\$2,040.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$61.23	\$3,673.80	\$32.00	\$1,920.00	\$36.00	\$2,160.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28B	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	LF	380	\$1.05	\$399.00	\$2.00	\$760.00	\$1.68	\$638.40	\$1.05	\$399.00	\$1.00	\$380.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32B	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'B'					\$112,135.00		\$129,906.00		\$118,641.85		\$137,597.76		\$141,065.00						\$6,600.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE 'A' ONLY					\$1,216,928.00		\$1,309,508.50		\$1,322,984.74		\$1,446,856.99		\$1,538,065.00						\$86,300.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATES 'A' AND 'B'					\$1,329,063.00		\$1,439,412.50		\$1,441,626.59		\$1,584,454.75		\$1,679,130.00						\$92,900.00